period end and the date of approval of the financial statements.

37. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Excise duty became increasingly relevant to KWV in recent years as KWV’s business shifted away from packed wine exports and bulk spirit
sales in the local market towards packed product sales (spirits in particular) in the South African market. In addition, the above-inflation increases
in South African excise duties over the past few years increased its impact on the business and the relevance of how it is accounted for and
managed.

As a result, the policy regarding the accounting for excise duties was reviewed during the year and changed to include excise duties in the
valuation of inventory and in revenue and cost of sales. The change will result in better visibility on the total investment in inventory and on the
impact of inventory losses; and improved management of selling expenses (i.e. discounts and commissions) that are based on gross turnover.

The change in the accounting policy had the following effect on the financial statements:
Previously

stated
R’000

Change in
 policy
R’000

Restated
R’000

Impact of changes in accounting policy on consolidated statement of financial
position on 31 March 2013:
Current assets
Inventory  816 753  162 966  979 719
Trade and other receivables  428 221  (162 966)  265 255

Impact of changes in accounting policy on consolidated statement of profit and
loss:
Revenue  200 525  58 199  258 724
Other operating expenses  (688 093)  (52 751)  (740 844)
Other income  9 023  (5 448)  3 575

The change in accounting policy had no impact on the statements of other comprehensive income, changes in equity and of cash flows.

38. RESTATEMENT
The revised fair values of KWV’s assets and liabilities, applied in the acquisition accounting (refer to note 33.2), resulted in additional depreciation,
amortisation and deferred tax charge for the year ended 31 March 2013. The effects on profit or loss were as follows:

Previously
stated
R’000

Restatement
R’000

Restated
R’000

Depreciation and amortisation  (71 898)  (728)  (72 626)
Gain on bargain purchase  259 781  212 479  472 260
Taxation  (30 868)  233  (30 635)

Niveus Investments Limited ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014 71

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the year ended 31 march 2014

39
.

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
IN

S
T

R
U

M
E

N
T

S
A

n
an

al
ys

is
 o

f t
he

 g
ro

up
's

 a
ss

et
s

an
d

lia
bi

lit
ie

s,
 c

la
ss

ifi
ed

 b
y

fin
an

ci
al

 in
st

ru
m

en
t,

ar
e

se
t o

ut
 b

el
ow

:

Lo
an

s
an

d

re
ce

iv
ab

le
s

F
in

an
ci

al
 li

ab
ili

tie
s

at

am
o

rt
is

ed
 c

o
st

N
o

n-
fin

an
ci

al

in
st

ru
m

en
ts

F
ai

r
va

lu
e

th
ro

ug
h

p

ro
fit

 o
r

lo
ss